—

\DOO\JC'J\U‘I-&LHJ\)P—-D@OO\JG\M&WM—CD\DOQ'\JO\UL&M

A CGHh WD R AR S S O R R S S D G0 0 60 TG0 e B3 6 65 6 bk B b B RO B b0 0 B I e et e e B ey et et

I . N s TN o N o < I L LSS B O I es BN e Rl H B I N TS I S N )

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-442

SPONSOR Ms. Shapiro
December 2, 2019

DATE COMMITTEE Finance

A Resolution confirming the award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 to a
professional service contract with AT&T, as a Best Practical Source, to provide local
Centrex telephone, data and long distance services, in an amount not to exceed $210,000.00
(a cumulative increase of 64.82%), for the period 10/1/19 through 12/31/20, for a total
contract not to exceed amount of $534,000.00, for the Office of Information Technology,
and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2017-450, which authorized
the County Executive to execute an amendment to an agreement with AT&T, as a Best Practical
Source, to provide local Centrex telephone, data and long distance services, in an amount not to
exceed $324,000.00 for the period 11/15/17 through 12/31/20; and

WHEREAS, additional funds, in the amount of $210,000.00, (a cumulative increase of
64.82%) are required for said services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its November 6, 2019 meeting, awarded Change
Order No. | to a professional service contract with AT&T, as a Best Practical Source, approved
by the IT Board on 11/4/19, to provide local Centrex telephone, data and long distance services,
in an amount not to exceed $210,000.00 (a cumulative increase of 64.82%), for the period
10/1/19 through 12/31/20, for a total contract not to exceed amount of $534,000.00, subject to
confirmation by County Council; and

WHEREAS, while the Office of Information Technology continues to work towards
eliminating the need for Centrex lines in the County, the progression towards achieving this goal
has taken longer than originally anticipated; and

WHEREAS this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that the aforementioned Change Order No. 1 to the professional service contract with AT&T is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of a Change Order No.1 to a professional service
contract with AT&T, as a Best Practical Source, approved by the IT Board on 11/4/19, to
provide local Centrex telephone, data and long distance services, in an amount not to exceed
$210,000.00 (a cumulative increase of 64.82%), for the period 10/1/19 through 12/31/20, for a
total contract not to exceed amount of $534,000.00, is hereby confirmed and the County
Executive is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order No. 1 and any necessary related
documents.




I O\ Ch B GO Ry —

lC\LhJ}L;)MM—*ﬁ\DOO\ICT\Lh.BbJM—Aﬁ\Dm

e N e g e Sy

Ne]

A B G0 ) L L) LD L Lo LD Lo L)
b = RO 00 ST O8N CTh S U F) — o=

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-442
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it immediately
provides for uninterrupted local Centrex telephone, date and long-distance services for the
County government.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED November 18, 2019
December 2, 2019

ADOPTED
>

2

CLERK/OF COUNCIL PR?i‘ﬁ OF COUNCIL
APPROVED December 4, 2019

I ™y

774 A

r > ~
. .Wb4,<%;_%th4

EXECUTIVE

ENACTED EFFECTIVE__December 4, 2019

Voice Vote: YES: 10-0 - Dickinson, Donofrio, Feeman, Hamilton,

Koehler, McKenney Rodgers, Schmidt, Walters, Wilhi
ABSENT:’Prentice ’ ’ ’ ) Tt




